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PARTIES 

 Algeria 

Ms. Saliha Zeboudj 
Departement of Environment 
Polytechnical School of Algiers 
BP 182, Avenue Hassen Badi, El harrach 
Algiers 
Tel: +213550363903 
salihazeboudj@yahoo.fr 
 
 Angola 

Ms. Ema Gomes 
Head of Department of Biofuels 
Ministry of Petroleum 
Avenida 4 De Fevereiro, Luanda 
Tel: 244921548532 
ema.gomes@minpet.gov.ao 
 
 Benin 

Mr. Ibila Djibril 
Directeur de la Prévention des Pollutions et de 
la Gestion des Risques Environnementaux 
(DPPGRE), BENIN UNFCCC Focal Point   
Environment, pollution, waste 
Ministère de l’Environnement, de l’Habitat et 
de l’Urbanisme (MEHU) 
01 BP 3621 DGE, Cotonou 
Tel: +229 21 31 55 96; +229 97989438 
Fax: +229 21 31 20 65 
idjibril@yahoo.fr 
 
 Burundi 

Mr Diomede Nyengayenge 
Adviser, Department of forests, Expert in GHG 
Inventory 
Ministry of Water, Land management, 
Environment and Urban Plan 
regina Mundi cathedral road, Rohero commune  
POB: Bujumbura 631, Bujumbura Town 
Tel: +25722246783/+25779957411 
dionyeng2@rocketmail.com 
 
 
 
 

 Cape Verde 

Ms. Luisa Morais 
Senior adviser to the Minister, Expert for the 
praparation of the GHG inventories 
Ministry of Rural development 
Largo Guedes de Menezes nr. 7, Ponta Belém 
Plateau, PO box 115, Praia 
Tel: +238 2603820, + 238 9 937726 
Fax: +238 2 614054 
luisa.morais@mdr.gov.cv,  
luisalomba@gmail.com 
 
 Central African Republic 

Mr. Melchisedeck David Yangbondo 
Membre du Comité de la 2e Communication 
Nationale 
Ministère de l’Environnement et de l’Ecologie 
BP686, Bangui 
Tel: +236 72225870 /  
+236 77098310 
yangbondom@yahoo.fr 
 
 Chad 

Mr. Mahamat Hassane Idriss 
Coordonnateur de la Seconde Communication 
Nationale 
Ministere de l Environnement et des Ressources 
Halieutiques 
BP 2115, Ndjamena 
Tel: +235  66 21 93 40  OU +235 99 95 11 26 
Fax: + 235  22 52 29 47 
mhi1962@yahoo.fr 
 
 Côte d’Ivoire 

Mr. Kadio Ahossane 
UNFCCC Focal Point expertise in GHG 
Inventories & V&A 
Ministry of Environment & Sustainable 
Development 
20 BP 560 Abidjan 
Tel: (+225) 2244 1834 / 0792 4267 / 40 / 4609 
7588 
Fax: (+225) 2244 1834 
kahossane@gmail.com 
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 Comoros 

Mr. Houmadi Naoildine 
Head of Geological Office, Geology & 
Environment 
Bureau Géologique des Comores (Geological 
Office of Comoros) 
MDE, EX-CEFADER, Moroni 
Tel: +269 7750000 / +269 3339800 
Fax: +269 7750003 
naoildine@yahoo.fr 
 
 Congo 

Mr. Suspense Averti Ifo 
In Charge of quantification of stock and 
emissions of CO2 
Ministère du Développement Durable, de 
l’Economie Forestière et de l’Environnement/ 
Cellule climat - Université 
B.P. 98, Brazzaville 
Tel: (242) 068029720 
ifo.suspense@hotmail.fr 
 
 Democratic Republic of Congo 

Mr. Onesphore Mutshail Kavul 
Chef des travaux au Departement de Physique a 
l’Université de Kinshasa 
60 BIS, Bakole , Quartier Righini, Commune de 
Lemba, Kinshasa 
Tel: 243 851545808 
kmutshail@yahoo.fr 
 
 Egypt 

Mr. Mohammad Darraj 
Environmental Specialist, Mitigation and 
Technology transfer 
Egyptian Environmental Affairs Agency 
30 Misr Helwan Elzeraee Road, Maadi , Cairo 
Tel: +2 25 24  6162, +2 0111 490 5224 
Fax: +2 25 24  6162 
Darraj313@yahoo.com 
 

 Eritrea 

Mr. Weldeslassie Iyob Zeremariam 
Forestry and Soil -Water Conservation Head 
Ministry of Agriculture 
P.O.Box 1048, Asmara, Ethiopia 
Tel: Mobile 00291 7 126754 
Fax: 00291 1 81274 
iyobz@yahoo.com 
 
 Ethiopia 

Mr. Tesfaye Woldeyes Gammo 
Director, State of Environment Assessment and 
Reporting 
Environmental Protection Autority 
Addis Adeba 
Tel: +251 116 464 888, Mobil: 
+2511911606848 1 
Fax: +251 116 464 882, +251 116 464 876 
gamtesfaye@yahoo.com, 
gamtesfaye2@gmail.com 
 
 Gabon 

Mr. Georges Bayonne Mboumba 
UNFCCC NFP Assistant and Archivist Expert 
for National Communication 
Ministry of Sustainable Development 
PoBox : 3903, Libreville 
Tel: +24105925042/ +24107928613 
Fax: +241766181 
gbayonne@hotmail.fr, 
abourou_rodrigue@yahoo.fr 
 
 Ghana 

Mr. Joseph Amankwa Baffoe 
Senior Programme Officer/Environmental 
Science 
Environmental Protection Agency 
P. O. BOX M326,, Accra 
Tel: +233302662465 / +233262373698 
Fax: +233302662690 
jabaffoe@gmail.com, jabaffoe@yahoo.com 
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 Guinea 

Mr. Mamadou Lamarana Diallo 
Project’s Coordinator  
Adaptation to climate change of  coastal zone in 
Guinea 
Ministry of Environment, Water and Forests 
BP 1615 CERESCOR, COHAKRY 
Tel: +224 67225054/+224 62415874 
mlamarana_diallo@yahoo.fr 
 
 Kenya 

Ms. Lucy Mumbi Kamande 
Chief Natural Resource Scientist 
Ministry of Environment and Mineral 
Resources 
P.o. Box 30121, Nairobi 
Tel: Mobile No. 0720782146 
Fax: +254)0202713654 
lkmumbi@ymail.com 
 
 Lesotho 

Ms. Mabafokeng Mahahabisa 
Principal Meteorologist 
LesothoMeteorological Services 
P.O BOX 14515, MASERU 100, Lesotho 
Tel: +266 22324376 / 63008608 
Fax: +266 22325057 / 22350325 
Mahahabisa@hotmail.com 
 
 Madagascar 

Mr. Michel Omer Laivao 
National Focal Point 
Ministry of Environment and Forest 
PoBox 571, Ampandrianomby, Antananarivo 
Tel: +261 340562045 
laivao2002@yahoo.fr 
 
 Malawi 

Mr. Mpeta K. M. Mwanyongo 
Assistant Director of Environmental Affairs 
(Land Resources Management) 
Environmental Affairs Department 
Private Bag 394, Lilongwe 3 
Tel: 265 1771 111/ 265 773019/  
265 888 546 420 
Fax: 265 1 773379 
minongwa@yahoo.com 
 
 

 Mauritius 

Mr. Dinkar Sharma Chamilall 
Environment Officer 
Ministry of Environment and Sustainable 
Development 
Ken Lee Tower, Barracks Street , Port Louis 
Tel: 230-2036200    Mob  230-7091590 
Fax: 230-2010865 
dchamilall@mail.gov.mu 
 
 Mozambique 

Mr. Eduardo Baixo 
Head of Bilateral Department, Agriculture 
Ministry for the Coordination of Environmental 
Affairs 
Av. Acordos de Lusaka, nº 2115, Maputo 
Tel: +25821466495, +258823046360 
Fax: +25821465948 
ebaixo@hotmail.com 
 
 Namibia 

Mr. Jonathan Mutau Kamwi 
Forestry 
Ministry of Agriculture, Water and Forestry 
P/Bag 13184, Windhoek 
Tel: +264812044179 
Fax: +264 612087802 
Mutauk@yahoo.co.uk 
 
Mr. Petrus Muteyauli 
Environmental Economist 
Ministry of Environment and Tourism 
6th floor, Capital Center Building, Windhoek 
Tel: +264 61 2842701 / +264811288658 
Fax: 26461240339 
pmuteyauli@yahoo.co.uk 
 
Ms. Martha Talamondjila Mwandingi 
Head: Energy and Environment 
Namibia UNDP 
38 Stein Street Klein Windhoek, Private Bag 
13329 Windhoek 
Tel: +264 851288910, (m) +264 61 204 6231(o) 
Fax: 264 61 2046231 
martha.mwandingi@undp.org 
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Mr. Fidelis Nyambe Mwazi 
Technical Advisor, Climate change and 
Sustainable Agriculture 
Africa Adaptation Project Namibia 
Ministry of Environment and Tourism 
Private Bag 13306, Windhoek 
Tel: +264 811489602 
Fax: 26461 240339 
fnmwazi@gmail.com, fmwazi@met.na 
 
Mr. Johnson Ndokosho 
Technical Advisor: Climate Change Adaptation 
Ministry of Environment and Tourism 
P/Bag 13306, Windhoek 
Tel: +264 811489818 
Fax: +264 61 240339 
Johnson.ndokosho@gmail.com 
 
 Niger 

Mr. Abdoulaye Issa 
Monitoring and Evaluation Expert for NAPA 
SE/CNEDD 
BP 10 193, Niamey 
Tel: +227 20722559, Mobile: +227 90475774 
Fax: 227 20 724556 
abdl_issa@yahoo.fr 
 
 Rwanda 

Mr. Faustin Munyazikwiye 
Director of Climate Change and International 
Obligations Department 
Rwanda Environment Management Authority 
PoBox 7436, Kacyiru, Kigali 
Tel: +250 788462012 
mufausi@yahoo.fr 
 
 Sao Tomé and Príncipe 

Mr. Abenilde Tomé Pires dos Santos 
Technical Advisor/Industry Public 
Sector/Climate Change 
Industry Directorate 
Rua Viriato da Cruz- 1ºDto, S.Tomé 
Tel: 002392227647/002399904525 
Fax: 002392222945 
abenildep@hotmail.com 
 

 Seychelles 

Mr. Mamy Razanajatovo 
Principal Officer for Energy Policy & Planning 
Seychelles Energy Commission 
AARTI Chambers, Room 205, Mont Fleuri 
Mahe 
Tel: +248.4421700 
mrazanajatovo@sec.sc 
 
 Sierra Leone 

Ms. Hoki Massaquoi 
Scientific Officer, Sierra Leone Standarts 
Bureau 
Wahman Abu Compound, Kelsy Road 
Kissy, Freetown 
Tel: + 232-22-203824 / +232-79-075417/  
+ 232-76-660110 
Fax: + 232-22-224437 
hokmass@yahoo.com 
 
 South Africa 

Mr. Jongikhaya Witi 
GHG Inventory Unit Manager and Energy and 
IPPU Expert 
Department of Environmental Affairs 
P.O. Box 13655, The Tramshed, Pretoria, 0126 
Tel: +27 (0) 83 991 9913 
Fax: +27 (0) 86 615 4321 
jwiti@environment.gov.za, witija@gmail.com 
 
 Sudan 

Ms. Rehab Hassan 
Greenhouse Gases Inventory Team Leader  
Higher Council for Environment and Natural 
Resources 
Gama’a Avenue. P.O. Box 10488, Khartoum 
Tel: +249 9 12377913 
Fax: +249 183 787617 
rehabkhatmi@hotmail.com 
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 Swaziland 

Mr. Absalom Manyatsi 
Senior Lecturer in Land and Water 
Management 
University of Swaziland 
UNISWA, P.O. Luyengo, M205, Luyengo 
Manzini 
Tel: +268 2517 0528 (Office) 
+268 7604 3128 (Mobile) 
Fax: +268 2527 4441 
manyatsi@uniswa.sz, ammanyatsi@gmail.com 
 
 Tanzania 

Mr. Alphonce Bikulamchi 
Mining Engeneer - (Environment) 
Vice Presidents’s Office 
P.O.BOX 5380, Dar Es Salaam 
Tel: +255765322741 
Fax: (022) 2113856 
bikulamchi@gmail.com 
 
 Tunisia 

Ms. Amel Akremi 
Deputy Director, Meteorology and Industrial 
Processes 
Ministry of Environment 
Boulevard de la Terre, Centre Urbain Nord 
1080 Tunis 
Tel: + 216 70 728 644/+216 25 805 590 (mob.) 
Fax: + +216 70 728 655 
akremi_amel@yahoo.com 

 Uganda 

Mr. Mackay Okure 
Associate Professor 
Makerere University 
Department of Mechanical Engineering 
P.O. Box 7062, Kampala 
Tel: +256414534227/+256772666876 
Fax: +256414531048 
mokure@tech.mak.ac.ug, 
mackay.okure@gmail.com 
 
 Zambia 

Mr. Michael Annel Phiri 
Acting Manager Planning and Information 
Management 
Zambia Environmental Management Agency 
P O  BOX 35131, Lusaka 
Tel: +260254023/+260977510864 
Fax: +260254164 
michaelannel@gmail.com 
 
 Zimbabwe 

Mr. Dingane Sithole 
Safety, Environment and Quality Manager 
Business Council for Sustainable Development 
Zimbabwe 
P.O. Box 385, Harare 
Tel: +263772425928 
Fax: +2634702758 
dingsithole@gmail.com, sitholed@zfc.co.zw 
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CGE MEMBERS 

Ms. Ruleta Camacho 
Senior Environment Officer 
Natural Resource Management 
Government of Antigua and Barbuda 
Factory Road, St Paul's, Antigua and Barbuda 
Tel: 1-268-720-5510 
Fax: 1-268-562-2568 
rcamacho@environmentdivision.info 

 

Mr. Ménouèr Boughedaoui 
Professor Inventories 
University of Blida 
BP 270 Route De Soumaa 09000, Blida 
Algeria 
Tel: +21325433631 / +213661506843 
Fax: +21325410784 
Boughedaoui@gmail.com, 
Boughedaoui@wissal.dz 

 

Mr. Emmanuel Dlamini 
Director 
Ministry of Tourism and Environmental Affairs 
P.O. Box 2652, Mbane, Swaziland 
Tel: +268 24048859/ +268 76026115 
Fax: +268 24041530 
Ed_dlamini@yahoo.com, 
Ed_dlamini@swazimet.gov.sz 
 

Mr. Takahiko Hiraishi 
IPCC Bureau Member, and Co-chair 
Inventory Task Force Bureau 
IPCC 
C/o Institute for Global Environmental 
Strategies (IGES) 
2108-11 Kamiyamaguchi, Hayama, Kanagawa 
240-0115 Japan 
Tel: +81 46 855 3758 
Fax: +81 46 855 3808 
hiraishi@iges.or.jp 
 

Mr. Kiyoto Tanabe 
Senior Fellow 
Institute for Global Environmental Strategies 
(IGES) 
2108-11 Kamiyamaguchi, Hayama, Miura, 
Kanagawa, 240-0115 Japan 
Tel: +81-46-855-3750 
Fax: +81-46-855-3808 
tanabe@iges.or.jp 
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RESOURCE PERSONS 

Mr. Eduardo Calvo 
Directorate of Environment 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
Lampa 545 - Lima , Peru 
Tel: +51-1-3462299 
e13calvo@gmail.com 
 
Mr. Harold Simon Eggleston 
Head of IPCC TFI TSU 
IPCC 
C/o Institute for Global Environmental 
Strategies (IGES) 
2108-11 Kamiyamaguchi, Hayama, Kanagawa 
240-0115 Japan 
Tel: (81-46) 855-3751 
Fax: +81 46 855 3808 
eggleston@iges.or.jp 
 
Mr. Stylianos Pesmajoglou 
Director, Professional Programs 
Greenhouse Gas Management Institute 
657 Sheffield Cir - Sugar Grove, IL 60554 
USA 
Tel: +16304661910 
stelios.pesmajoglou@ghginstitute.org 

Mr. N. H. Ravindranath 
Professor/ Green House Gas Inventories 
Indian Institute of Science 
Centre for Sustainable Technologies, Indian 
Institute of Science, Bangalore  
560012,Bangalore, India 
Tel: 91-080-23341838 
Fax: 91-080-23601428 
ravi@ces.iisc.ernet.in 

 
Mr. Nalin Kumar Srivastava 
Programme Officer (LULUCF) 
Technical Support Unit 
IPCC Task Force on Inventories 
2108-11, Kamiyamaguchi, Hayama, Kanagawa, 
240-0115, JAPAN 
Tel: +81-46-855-3754/+81-80-3422-5669 
Fax: +81-46-855-3808 
srivastava@iges.or.jp, Nalinks@gmail.com 
 
 
 
 
 

 

OTHER ORGANIZATIONS 

 UNEP 

Mr. Conrado Heruela 
Programme Officer, GEF CCM Projects 
DTIE, UN Environmental Programme (UNEP) 
Regional Office for Asia & the Pacific 
Bangkok, Thailand 
Tel: +66 22881087 
Fax: +66 22881087  
Conrado.Heruela@unep.org 
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UNFCCC 

Mr. Dominique Revet 
Programme Officer 
United Nations Climate Change Secretariat 
Martin-Luther-King Strasse 8 
53175 Bonn, Germany 
Tel: 0049 228 818 1334 
Fax: 0049 228 815 1599 
drevet@unfccc.int 
 
Ms. Uazamo Kaura 
Programme Officer 
United Nations Climate Change Secretariat 
Martin-Luther-King Strasse 8 
53175 Bonn, Germany 
Tel: 0049 228 818 1474 
Fax: 0049 228 815 1599 
ukaura@unfccc.int 
 

Ms. Ines Hollbauer 
Team Assistant 
United Nations Climate Change Secretariat 
Martin-Luther-King Strasse 8 
53175 Bonn, Germany 
Tel: 0049 228 818 1087 
Fax: 0049 228 815 1599 
ihollbauer@unfccc.int 
 
Mr. Ingo Santarossa 
Information Systems Assistant 
United Nations Climate Change Secretariat 
Martin-Luther-King Strasse 8 
53175 Bonn, Germany 
Tel: 0049-228 815-1767 
Fax: 0049 228 815 1599 
isantarossa@unfccc.int 
 

 


